



Board of County Commissioners Agenda Request



Requested Meeting Date: 2-27-24

Title of Item: Award Contract 20245

<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> REGULAR AGENDA <input type="checkbox"/> CONSENT AGENDA <input type="checkbox"/> INFORMATION ONLY	Action Requested: <input type="checkbox"/> Approve/Deny Motion <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Adopt Resolution (attach draft) <i>*provide copy of hearing notice that was published</i>	<input type="checkbox"/> Direction Requested <input type="checkbox"/> Discussion Item <input type="checkbox"/> Hold Public Hearing*
Submitted by: John Welle		Department: Highway Department
Presenter (Name and Title): John Welle, Aitkin County Engineer		Estimated Time Needed: 5 minutes
Summary of Issue: <p>Bids were opened on Monday, February 5, 2024 for Contract No. 20245 which includes SP 001-602-014 - bituminous resurfacing of 10.2 miles of CH 2 from State Highway 65 to the Pine County line.</p> <p>As shown on the attached abstract of bids, seven bids were received with Hawkinson Construction Co. Inc. - Grand Rapids, MN submitting the low bid in the amount of \$1,479,086.12. With the cost of this contract estimated at \$2,026,258.40, the low bid is 27% below the estimated amount.</p>		
Alternatives, Options, Effects on Others/Comments:		
Recommended Action/Motion: Award Contract 20245 to Hawkinson Construction Co. Inc. by attached resolution.		
Financial Impact: <i>Is there a cost associated with this request?</i> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No <i>What is the total cost, with tax and shipping?</i> \$ 1,479,086.12 <i>Is this budgeted?</i> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No <i>Please Explain:</i> \$2,125,000 was budgeted for this work in 2024.		

Legally binding agreements must have County Attorney approval prior to submission.

AITKIN COUNTY
Project Bid Abstract

Project Name: Bituminous Mill & Overlay, Aggregate Shouldering, Striping on CSAH 2
Bid Opening: February 5, 2024 at 2:00 PM

Contract No.: 20245
Project No.: SP 001-602-014 MN Project No. STBG 0124(136)

Project: SP 001-602-014 - Bituminous Mill & Overlay, Aggregate Shouldering, Striping		Engineers Estimate				Hawkinson Construction Co., Inc. - Grand Rapids, MN		Anderson Brothers Construction Company of Brainerd LLC - Brainerd, MN		KGM Contractors, Inc. - Angora, MN		
Line	Number	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
PARTICIPATING												
1	2021.501	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$61,000.00	\$61,000.00	\$30,500.00	\$30,500.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00
2	2051.501	MAINT AND RESTORATION OF HAUL ROADS	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,950.00
3	2104.504	REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	S Y	783	\$6.00	\$4,698.00	\$2.25	\$1,761.75	\$6.00	\$4,698.00	\$5.00	\$3,915.00
4	2118.509	AGGREGATE SURFACING CLASS 2	TON	3,940	\$24.00	\$94,560.00	\$17.50	\$68,950.00	\$22.00	\$86,680.00	\$19.15	\$75,451.00
5	2232.504	MILL BITUMINOUS SURFACE (1.0")	S Y	192,525	\$1.00	\$192,525.00	\$0.40	\$77,010.00	\$0.50	\$96,262.50	\$0.90	\$173,272.50
6	2357.506	BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT	GAL	28,877	\$3.40	\$98,181.80	\$2.85	\$82,299.45	\$2.50	\$72,192.50	\$2.60	\$75,080.20
7	2360.509	TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (2,B)	TON	24,699	\$60.00	\$1,481,940.00	\$45.50	\$1,123,804.50	\$55.00	\$1,358,445.00	\$51.20	\$1,264,588.80
8	2563.601	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
9	2580.503	INTERIM PAVEMENT MARKING	LF	73,458	\$0.20	\$14,691.60	\$0.13	\$9,549.54	\$0.25	\$18,364.50	\$0.16	\$11,753.28
10	2582.503	4" SOLID LINE MULTI-COMPONENT	LF	126,874	\$0.50	\$63,437.00	\$0.37	\$46,943.38	\$0.41	\$52,018.34	\$0.40	\$50,749.60
11	2582.503	4" BROKEN LINE MULTI-COMPONENT	LF	10,450	\$0.50	\$5,225.00	\$0.37	\$3,866.50	\$0.41	\$4,284.50	\$0.40	\$4,180.00
Total Participating:						\$2,026,258.40		\$1,479,086.12		\$1,727,746.34		\$1,756,440.38
TOTALS FOR PROJECT SP 001-602-014						\$2,026,258.40		\$1,479,086.12		\$1,727,746.34		\$1,756,440.38
% OF ESTIMATE FOR PROJECT SP 001-602-014								-27.00%		-14.73%		-13.32%

Project: SP 001-602-014 - Bituminous Mill & Overlay, Aggregate Shouldering, Striping		KNIFE RIVER - Sauk Rapids, MN				Central Specialties Inc. - Alexandria, MN		Duininck, Inc. - Prinsburg, MN		Ulland Brothers, Inc. - Cloquet, MN		
Line	Number	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
PARTICIPATING												
1	2021.501	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$48,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$154,925.00	\$154,925.00	\$184,000.00	\$184,000.00	\$226,225.00	\$226,225.00
2	2051.501	MAINT AND RESTORATION OF HAUL ROADS	LS	1	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00
3	2104.504	REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	S Y	783	\$5.00	\$3,915.00	\$7.00	\$5,481.00	\$10.25	\$8,025.75	\$11.00	\$8,613.00
4	2118.509	AGGREGATE SURFACING CLASS 2	TON	3,940	\$22.00	\$86,680.00	\$25.75	\$101,455.00	\$26.00	\$102,440.00	\$30.00	\$118,200.00
5	2232.504	MILL BITUMINOUS SURFACE (1.0")	S Y	192,525	\$0.90	\$173,272.50	\$0.95	\$182,898.75	\$0.88	\$169,422.00	\$1.00	\$192,525.00
6	2357.506	BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT	GAL	28,877	\$0.01	\$288.77	\$3.80	\$109,732.60	\$2.85	\$82,299.45	\$2.00	\$57,754.00
7	2360.509	TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (2,B)	TON	24,699	\$61.00	\$1,506,639.00	\$53.65	\$1,325,101.35	\$61.00	\$1,506,639.00	\$64.20	\$1,585,675.80
8	2563.601	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$6,900.00	\$6,900.00
9	2580.503	INTERIM PAVEMENT MARKING	LF	73,458	\$0.30	\$22,037.40	\$0.46	\$33,790.68	\$0.48	\$35,259.84	\$0.20	\$14,691.60
10	2582.503	4" SOLID LINE MULTI-COMPONENT	LF	126,874	\$0.37	\$46,943.38	\$0.37	\$46,943.38	\$0.38	\$48,212.12	\$0.40	\$50,749.60
11	2582.503	4" BROKEN LINE MULTI-COMPONENT	LF	10,450	\$0.37	\$3,866.50	\$0.37	\$3,866.50	\$0.38	\$3,971.00	\$0.40	\$4,180.00
Total Participating:						\$1,903,643.55		\$1,967,995.26		\$2,144,070.16		\$2,278,514.00
TOTALS FOR PROJECT SP 001-602-014						\$1,903,643.55		\$1,967,995.26		\$2,144,070.16		\$2,278,514.00
% OF ESTIMATE FOR PROJECT SP 001-602-014								-6.05%		-2.88%		5.81%
												12.45%

I hereby certify that this is an exact reproduction of bids received.

John Welle
Digitally signed by John Welle
Date: 2024.02.06 06:32:09
+06'00'

Certified By: _____ License No. 24340
Date: 2-6-24

CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ADOPTED February 27, 2024

By Commissioner: xxx

20240227-xxx

Contract 20245

WHEREAS, Contract No. 20245 is for construction of SP 001-602-014, and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were opened for this project at 2:00 p.m. on Monday, February 5, 2024 with a total of seven bids received, and

WHEREAS, Hawkinson Construction Co. Inc. – Grand Rapids, MN - was the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$1,479,086.12.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Hawkinson Construction Co. Inc. be awarded Contract 20245.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the chairperson of the Aitkin County Board and the Aitkin County Auditor are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract on behalf of Aitkin County with said low bidder upon presentation of proper contract documents

Commissioner xxx seconded the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

xxx MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting xxx

**STATE OF MINNESOTA}
COUNTY OF AITKIN}**

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the 27th day of February 2024, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 27th day of February 2024

Jessica Seibert
County Administrator